In addition to the strong free cash fl ow from normal trading activities, additional liquidity is available through the Group’s ABL facility.
At 30 April 2008, availability under this facility was $592m (£299m).

78 | Ashtead Group plc | Annual Report and Accounts 2008 | Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements

Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements
Continued

25 Financial risk management continued

Contractual maturity analysis

Trade receivables, the principal class of non-derivative fi nancial asset held by the Group, are settled gross by customers.

The following table presents the Group’s outstanding contractual maturity profi le for its non-derivative fi nancial liabilities, excluding
trade and other payables which fall due within one year. The analysis presented is based on the undiscounted contractual maturities
of the Group’s fi nancial liabilities, including any interest that will accrue, except where the Group is entitled and intends to repay a
fi nancial liability, or part of a fi nancial liability, before its contractual maturity.

At 30 April 2008
   Undiscounted cash fl ows – year to 30 April
   2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 Thereafter Total
   £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Bank and other debt   1.3 1.3 1.3 557.3 – – 561.2
Finance leases   6.3 5.7 3.0 0.2 – – 15.2
8.625% senior secured notes   – – – – – 126.2 126.2
9.0% senior secured notes   – – – – – 277.7 277.7
   7.6 7.0 4.3 557.5 – 403.9 980.3
Interest payments   55.7 57.9 58.7 41.6 35.9 105.7 355.5
   63.3 64.9 63.0 599.1 35.9 509.6 1,335.8

At 30 April 2007
   Undiscounted cash fl ows – year to 30 April
   2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 Thereafter Total
   £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Bank and other debt   1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 507.4 – 512.6
Finance leases   7.7 5.7 5.5 3.0 0.1 – 22.0
8.625% senior secured notes   – – – – – 125.0 125.0
9.0% senior secured notes   – – – – – 275.0 275.0
   9.0 7.0 6.8 4.3 507.5 400.0 934.6
Interest payments   69.9 68.1 67.5 67.0 43.5 140.9 456.9
   78.9 75.1 74.3 71.3 551.0 540.9 1,391.5

Capital risk management

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide
returns for shareholders and benefi ts for other stakeholders and, with cognisance of forecast future market conditions, to maintain an
optimal capital structure.

In order to manage the short and long term capital structure, the Group adjusts the amount of ordinary dividends paid to shareholders,
returns capital to shareholders (for example, share buy-backs) and arranges appropriate fi nancing to fund business investment and
mergers and acquisitions.